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BENIN 2000 SURVEY - CODEBOOK 
 
 
ID Respondents identification  
 
SPLITRUN Split run  
 
FOLDER Folder number  
 
 
C1DAY Day of first call  
 

1=MONDAY  
2=TUESDAY  
3=WEDNESDAY  
4=THURSDAY  
5=FRIDAY  
6=SATURDAY  
7=SUNDAY  

 
C1TIME Time of day of first call  
 

1=MORNING  
2=AFTERNOON  
3=EARLY EVENING  
4=LATE EVENING  

 
C1SUC Whether first call was successful  
 

1=YES  
2=NO  

 
C2DAY Day of second call  
 

1=MONDAY  
2=TUESDAY  
3=WEDNESDAY  
4=THURSDAY  
5=FRIDAY  
6=SATURDAY  
7=SUNDAY  

 
C2TIME Time of day of second call  
 

1=MORNING  
2=AFTERNOON  
3=EARLY EVENING  
4=LATE EVENING  

 
C2SUC Whether second call was successful  
 

1=YES  
2=NO  

 
C3DAY Day of third call  
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1=MONDAY  
2=TUESDAY  
3=WEDNESDAY  
4=THURSDAY  
5=FRIDAY  
6=SATURDAY  
7=SUNDAY  

 
C3TIME Time of day of third call  
 

1=MORNING  
2=AFTERNOON  
3=EARLY EVENING  
4=LATE EVENING  

 
C3SUC Whether third call was successful  
 

1=YES  
2=NO  

 
NOCALLS Number of calls  
 
IFAIL Reason for failed call  
 

1=HOUSE EMPTY  
2=NO ONE AT HOME AFTER 4 CALLS  
3=SELECTED RESPONDENT NOT AVAILABLE  
5=REFUSED  
6=OTHER  
7=COMPLETED  
8=BREAK OFF  

 
 
STHR Hour interview started  
 
STMIN Minute interview started  
 
FINHR1 Hour interview finished  
 
FINMIN1 Minute interview finished  
 
ILENGTH Total minutes of interview  
 
DATE Date of interview  
 
SEX Sex of respondent  
 

1=MALE  
2=FEMALE  

 
AGE Age bracket of respondent  
 

1=18-25  
2=26-35  
3=36-45  
4=46-54  
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5=55-64  
6=65+  

 
 
DEPT Departement   
 

1=ATACORA 
2=ATLANTIQUE 
3=BORGOU 
4=MONO 
5=OUEME 
6=ZOU 

 
 
SOUS  Sous-prefecture 
 
 
 
METRO Ville urbane  
 

1=Natitingou 
2=Cotonou 
3=Parakou 
4=Lokossa 
5=Porto-Novo 
6=Abomey  
7=Djougou 

 
 
COMSIZE Community size  
 

1=CITY  
2=LARGE VILLAGE 
3=MEDIUM VILLAGE  
4=SMALL VILLAGE  
5=FARM  

 
 
D55. Do you own property? 
 
 
 1=A HOUSE 
 2=AN APARTEMENT 
 3=LAND 
 4=AGRICULTURAL LAND 
 5=AGRICULTURAL ANIMALS 
 6=A SMALL BUSINESS 
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INFO2. About how often do you watch news programmes on television? (EuroBarometer) 
 
1=EVERY DAY  
2=SEVERAL TIMES A WEEK  
3=ONCE OR TWICE A WEEK 
4=LESS OFTEN  
5=NEVER  

 8=DON’T KNOW 
 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
 
INFO4. About how often do you listen to news on the radio? (EuroBarometer) 
 

1=EVERY DAY  
2=SEVERAL TIMES A WEEK  
3=ONCE OR TWICE A WEEK 
4=LESS OFTEN  
5=NEVER  

 8=DON’T KNOW 
 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
INFO5. About how often to you read the news in the daily paper? (EuroBarometer) 
 
 

1=EVERY DAY  
2=SEVERAL TIMES A WEEK  
3=ONCE OR TWICE A WEEK 
4=LESS OFTEN  
5=NEVER  

 8=DON’T KNOW 
 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
INFO6. Can you buy the newspaper in your village? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NO 
 
KNOW14. What is the capital city of the United States. 
 
______________________________________ 
 
 
KNOW15. Who is the current president of France? 
 
______________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
INFO9. When you get together with your family, would you say you discuss political matters very 
frequently, frequently, occasionally or never?  
 

1=NEVER  
2=OCCASIONALLY  
3=FREQUENTLY  
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4=VERY FREQUENTLY 
7=DON'T KNOW  
8=REFUSED/NO ANSWER  

 
 
 
INFO10.When you get together with friends, would you say you discuss political matters very frequently, 
frequently, occasionally or never?  
 

1=NEVER  
2=OCCASIONALLY  
3=FREQUENTLY  
4=VERY FREQUENTLY 
7=DON'T KNOW  
8=REFUSED/NO ANSWER  

 
 
 
INFO14. After work or during the break, do you often discuss politics with your colleagues? 
 

1=NEVER  
2=OCCASIONALLY  
3=FREQUENTLY  
4=VERY FREQUENTLY 
7=DON'T KNOW  
8=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
 
 
SIGN1a. I’m going to read you the names of four political office holders.  When it comes to important 
political issues, who are you generally most in agreement with? 
 
 
 1=The President 
 2=the Prefect of your department 
 3=the Deputy representing your local community 
 4=the mayor of your town 
 
 
 
 
 
 
KNOW1. Is Benin a member of the United Nations? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NO 
 
ELECT1. Did you vote in the Legislative elections of March, 1999? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NO 
 
ELECT1b.  Why did you not vote? 
 1. 
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8=DO NOT KNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER    
 

ELECT2. Which party did you vote for in the Legislative elections of March, 1999? 
 
 
 1=RB 
 2=PRD 
 3=PSD 
 4=FALD-ALAFIA 
 5=RDL 
 6=PCB 
 7=NCC 
 8=MADEP 
 9=ASD 
 10=IPD 
 11=UDES 

16=other party 
88= DON’T KNOW 
99=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
ELECT3. If there were an election for the legislature in the next few days, how likely would you be to go 
out and vote? (SAS) 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NO 
 
 
ELECT4. [IF YES] What party would you vote for? 
 
 1=RB 
 2=PRD 
 3=PSD 
 4=FALD-ALAFIA 
 5=RDL 
 6=PCB 
 7=NCC 
 8=MADEP 
 9=ASD 
 10=IPD 
 11=UDES 
 

16=other party 
88= DON’T KNOW 
99=REFUSED/NO ANSWER  

 
ELECT5 If there were an election for President in the next few days, how likely would you be to go out 
and vote? (SAS) 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NO 
 
 
ELECT6. Which candidate would you vote for? 
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 1=KEREKOU 
 2=SOGLO 
 3=HOUNGBEDJI 
 4=AMOUSSOU 

16=AUTRES  
88=DON’T NOW 
99=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
 
 
ELECT9. Have you ever heard of politicians buying votes? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NO 
 
ELECT10. Has anybody every tried to buy your vote? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NO 
 
ELECT11. How did they attempt to buy your vote?  Did they offer money, gifts, or services? 
 
 1=MONEY 
 2=GIFT 
 3=SERVICES 
 4=OTHER 
 
 
 
Please tell me whether the following questions are true or false.  If you are unsure then please indicate that 
you are unsure. 
 
 
KNOW2. In the Presidential elections that are held in Benin there is a possibility for a second round of 
voting? 
 
 1=TRUE 
 2=FALSE 
 3=UNSURE 
 
KNOW3. In the legislative elections you can vote for more than one party? 
 
 
 1=TRUE 
 2=FALSE 
 3=UNSURE 
 
 
KNOW4. The prefects in each of the departments are elected to these positions. 
 
 1=TRUE 
 2=FALSE 
 3=UNSURE 
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KNOW 5. The mayors of the cities and villages in Benin are elected to these positions. 
 
 1=TRUE 
 2=FALSE 
 3=UNSURE 
 
 
KNOW6.  Which party has the most deputies in the Benin National Assembly? 
 
 
_________________________________________ 
 
 
 
KNOW 8. Which parties currently make up the governing coalition? [MULTIPLE REPSONSES ARE 
POSSIBLE] 
 
 
 1=RB 
 2=PRD 
 3=PSD 
 4=FALD-ALAFIA 
 5=RDL 
 6=PCB 
 7=NCC 
 8=MADEP 
 9=ASD 
 10=IPD 
 11=UDES 
 88=DON’T KNOW 
 99=REFUSE 
 
 
ELECT17.  What is your overall opinion about the government.  Would you say the government is very 
good, good, average, bad or very bad? 
 
 
 1=VERY GOOD 
 2=GOOD 
 3=AVERAGE 
 4=BAD 
 5=VERY BAD 
 8=DO NOT KNOW 
 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
 
 
ELECT12.  Would you say that in the last year the performance of the National Assembly has been very 
good, good, average, bad, or very bad? 
 
 1=VERY GOOD 
 2=GOOD 
 3=AVERAGE 
 4=BAD 
 5=VERY BAD 
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ELECT14. Do you think the President is doing a very good job, a good job an average job, a bad job or a 
very bad job? 
 
 1=VERY GOOD 
 2=GOOD 
 3=AVERAGE 
 4=BAD 
 5=VERY BAD 
  
  
ELECT 15.  Are you a member of a political party? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NO 
 
 
ELECT16.  Which political party are you a member of? 
 

1=RB 
2=PRD 
3=PSD 
4=FALD-ALAFIA 
5=RDL 
6=PCB 
7=NCC 
8=MADEP 
9=ASD 
10=IPD 
11=UDES 
16=OTHER PARTY 
88=DON’T KNOW 
99=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
 
SIGN8. In general, when there are political controversies, to which political personality do you turn in 
order to form an opinion. 
 1   _______________________________ 

2 NONE 
8    DO NOT KNOW 
9    REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
 
 
REG1. Do you remember the revolutionary period in Benin? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NO 
 
 
REG2. Do you think the policies of this period had a favorable impact on developments in Benin?  Would 
you say the impact was very favorable, more or less favorable, more or less unfavorable or very 
unfavorable? 
 
 1=VERY FAVORABLE 
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 2=MORE OR LESS FAVORABLE 
 3=UNCERTAIN 
 4=MORE OR LESS UNFAVORABLE 
 5=VERY UNFAVORABLE 
 
REG3. Did the President of the Republic during this period have too much power? 
 
 1=TOO MUCH 
 2=NOT TOO MUCH 
 3=ENOUGH 
 4=NOT ENOUGH 
 
REG6. Compared to the revolutionary period, do you think that the general economic situation in our 
country today is much better, a little better, a little worse, much worse or the same? 
 
 1=MUCH BETTER 
 2=A LITTLE BETTER 
 3=SAME 
 4=A LITTLE WORSE 
 5=MUCH WORSE 
 
KNOW9 For how many years is the President’s elected to serve in office? 
 
__________________________________ 
 
 
ECON1. Would you say that over the past 12 months the price of corn has gone up? 
 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NO 
 
ECON2. By how much has it gone up? 
 
 1=300% 
 2=200% 
 3=100% 
 4=75% 
 5=50% 
 6=25% 
 7=MOINS DE 25% 
 
 
ECON3. Would you say that over the last 12 months the price of coal has gone up? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NO 
 
ECON4. By how much has it gone up? 
 
 1=300% 
 2=200% 
 3=100% 
 4=75% 
 5=50% 
 6=25% 
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 7=MOINS DE 25% 
 
 
ECON5. During the past 12 months have you or any member of your family been unemployed? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NO 
 

 
 
 
ECON6. How much does the thought worry you that, during the next 12 months, you or some member of 
your family might become unemployed? (SAS) 
 

1=NOT AL ALL WORRIED  
2=NOT VERY WORRIED  
3=A LITTLE WORRIED  
4=VERY WORRIED  
7=NO ONE IS EMPLOYED/ALL UNEMPLOYED  
 
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER  

 
 
 
ECON7.  Compared top 12 months ago, do you think the financial situation of your household, now is  
 
 

1=A LOT BETTER 
2=A LITTLE BETTER 
3=STAYED THE SAME 
4=A LITTLE WORSE 
5=A LOT WORSE 

 
 
 
ECON 8.  And over the next 12 months, do you expect the financial situation of your household will be  
 

1=A LOT BETTER 
2=A LITTLE BETTER 
3=STAYED THE SAME 
4=A LITTLE WORSE 
5=A LOT WORSE 

 
 
 
ECON9. All things considered, how satisfied are you with your life as a whole these days? Very satisfied, 
fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied. (WVS) 
 
 
 1=VERY SATISFIED 
 2=FAIRLY SATISFIED 
 3=NOT VERY SATISFIED 
 4=NOT AT ALL SATISFIED 
 8=DON’T KNOW 
 9=REFUSE TO ASNWER 
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ECON 11. Compared to 12 months ago, do you think that the general economic situation in this county is 
 

1=A LOT BETTER 
2=A LITTLE BETTER 
3=STAYED THE SAME 
4=A LITTLE WORSE 
5=A LOT WORSE 

 
 
ECON10.  And over the next 12 months, how to you think the general economic situation in this country 
will be ... 
 

1=A LOT BETTER 
2=A LITTLE BETTER  
3=STAYED THE SAME 
4=A LITTLE WORSE 
5=A LOT WORSE 

 
 
ECON 15.  Compared to 12 months ago, do you think the employment situation in this country now is ....? 
 

1=A LOT BETTER 
2=A LITTLE BETTER 
3=STAYED THE SAME 
4=A LITTLE WORSE 
5=A LOT WORSE 

 
 
 
ECON16.  And over the next 12 months, do you expect the employment situation in this country will get...? 
 

1=A LOT BETTER 
2=A LITTLE BETTER 
3=STAYED THE SAME 
4=A LITTLE WORSE 
5=A LOT WORSE 

 
 
 
 
ECON13.  What factors outside of our country affect the current economic situation in Benin? 
 
_________________________________________________ 
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EP1.  Do you have an account in ....? 
 
 1=A BANK 
 2=A CREDIT UNION 
 3=A POSTAL SAVINGS ACCOUNT 
 
 
EP2. Are you a member of a collective savings association? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NO 
 
EP3. What did you do with your savings? 
 
 [MULTIPLE RESPONSES POSSIBLE] 
 
 A=BUY A HOUSE TO LIVE IN     YES NO 
 B=BUY A HOUSE TO RENT OR RE-SELL    YES NO  
 C=BUY LAND TO IMPROVE ITS VALUE    YES NO 
 D=BUY LAND IN ORDER TO BUILD ON IT    YES NO 
 E=BUILD A HOUSE TO LIVE IN     YES NO 
 F=BUILD A HOUSE TO RENT OR SELL    YES NO 
 G=BUY A CAR FOR PERSONAL USE    YES NO 
 H=BUY A CAR FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES   YES NO 
 I=BUY OTHER DURABLE GOODS FOR PERSONAL USE  YES NO 
 J=BUY OTHER DURABLE GOODS FOR COMMERCIAL 

 PURPOSES       YES NO 
 K=LET THEM GENERATE INTEREST    YES NO 
 L=OTHER________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
EM1. Have you every borrowed money? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NO 
 
EM2. [IF RESPONDENTS SAID YES TO EM1] 
 
 From whom did you borrow money? 
 
 
 1=A BANK 
 2=A CREDIT UNION 
 3=POSTAL SAVINGS 
 4=COLLECTIVE SAVINGS ASSOCIATION 
 5=SOMEONE IN YOUR FAMILY 
 6=A FRIEND OR NEIGHBOR 
 7=NGO 
 
EM3. [IF RESPONDENT SAID YES TO EM1] 
 
 What was the average amount of your loans? 
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________________________________________________ 
 
EM4.     How many loans have you obtained? 
  
 
EM5. What did you do with your loans? 
 
 [MULTIPLE RESPONSES POSSIBLE] 
 
 A=BUY A HOUSE TO LIVE IN 
 B=BUY A HOUSE TORENT OR SELL 

C=BUY LAND TO IMPROVE ITS VALUE    YES NO 
 D=BUY LAND IN ORDER TO BUILD ON IT    YES NO 
 E=BUILD A HOUSE TO LIVE IN     YES NO 
 F=BUILD A HOUSE TO RENT OR SELL    YES NO 
 G=BUY A CAR FOR PERSONAL USE    YES NO 
 H=BUY A CAR FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES   YES NO 
 I=BUY OTHER DURABLE GOODS FOR PERSONAL USE  YES NO 
 J=BUY OTHER DURABLE GOODS FOR COMMERCIAL 

 PURPOSES       YES NO 
 K=LET THEM GENERATE INTEREST    YES NO 
 L=OTHER________________________________________________ 
 
 
EM6. Have you ever renegotiated the repayment terms on your loans? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NO 
 
EM7. Why did you renegotiate the repayment terms? 
 
 1=LENDER REQUESTED REPAYMENT 
 2=YOUR FINANCIAL SITUATION DETERIORATED 
 3=YOUR FINANCIAL SITUATION IMPROVED 
 
 
 
 
 
TH1. Which of the following statements best describes your views about parents' responsibilities to their 
children? (WVS) 
 

1=Parents' duty is to do their best for their children even at the expense of their own well-being. 
 
2=Parents have a life of their own and should not be asked to sacrifice their own well-being for the 

sake of their children. 
 
3=Uncertain 
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Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statements. 
 
 
SIGN10. I prefer to form my own opinions rather than taking direction from political leaders. 

 
1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DO NOT KNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
 
 
SIGN9. On can always find someone on the political scene who will provide guidance on major political 
controversies. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DO NOT KNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
 
TH2. Its more important to live for today and worry about the future when it arrives. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
 
TH3. One should save and make sacrifices today in order to secure a better future. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
 
ET1. Hard work usually brings a better life in the long run. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
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3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
ET2. Hard work doesn’t generally bring success – success is more a matter of luck and connections. 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
ET3. Here is a list of qualities which children can be encouraged to learn at home.  Which, if any, do you 
consider to be especially important? Please choose up to five.  (CODE FIVE ONLY) (WVS) 
 
 
                                                   IMPORTANT 
 A) Good manners                                 1 
 B) Independence                                 1 
 C) Hard work                                    1 
 D) Feeling of responsibility                    1 
 E) Imagination                                  1 
 F) Tolerance and respect for other people      1 
 G) Thrift, saving money and things             1 
 H) Determination, perseverance                 1 
 I) Religious faith                              1 
 J) Unselfishness                                1 
 K) Obedience                                    1 
 
 
 
EE1. We would like you to indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with 
the following statements.... It is important to avoid starting a business if there is a chance it might fail. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
EE2. If you had an exciting idea for a new business that, if successful, might make you wealthy, how likely 
would you be to take all the money from your savings to start such a business? Would you be very likely, 
somewhat likely, neither likely nor unlikely, somewhat unlikely, or very unlikely to take all the money 
from your savings?  
 
 1=VERY LIKELY 
 2=SOMEWHAT LIKELY 
 3=NEITHER LIKELY NOR UNLIKELY 
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 4=SOMEWHAT UNLIKELY 
 5=VERY UNLIKELY 

8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
EE3. How likely would you be to borrow money to start such a business? 
 
 1=VERY LIKELY 
 2=LIKELY 
 3=NEITHER LIKELY NOR UNLIKELY 
 4=SOMEWHAT UNLIKELY 
 5=VERY UNLIKELY 

8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
 
DA1.  How difficult would you say it is for someone like yourself to start a successful small business?"   
 

1=VERY DIFFICULT 
2=DIFFICULT 
3=NEITHER DIFFICULT NOR EASY 
4=EASY 
5=VERY EASY 
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED 

 
DA2.  How difficult would it be for you to start a small business and have it grow into a very large 
business? 

1=VERY DIFFICULT 
2=DIFFICULT 
3=NEITHER DIFFICULT NOR EASY 
4=EASY 
5=VERY EASY 
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED 

 
 
AE1.  If you had a daughter, how would you feel about her starting a small business? Would you strongly 
approve, approve, neither approve nor disapprove, disapprove, or strongly disapprove? 
  
 1=STRONGLY APPROVE 
 2=APPROVE 
 3=NEITHER APPROVE NOR DISAPPROVE 
 4=DISAPPROVE 
 5=STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 

8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED 

 
AE2.  If you had a son, how would you feel about him starting a small business? Would you strongly 
approve, approve, neither approve nor disapprove, disapprove, or strongly disapprove?" 
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 1=STRONGLY APPROVE 
 2=APPROVE 
 3=NEITHER APPROVE NOR DISAPPROVE 
 4=DISAPPROVE 
 5=STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 

8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED 

 
 
 
EDU1. All citizens have equal access to an education. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED 

 
 
EDU2. Only rich people can afford to send their child to school.. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

             9=REFUSED 
 
EDU3. If they are willing to work hard, all citizens can acquire the skills necessary for high paying jobs. 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED 

 
 
EDU4. Only people with connections have access to the training necessary for high paying jobs. 
. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED 
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EDU5. The government should guarantee the financial support of children of poor families so that they 
may obtain an education. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
EDU6.  Young people should find work rather than going to school. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED 

 
EDU7. In our family children need to find a job rather than go to school. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED 

 
 
 
 
REDIST1a. Why are there people in this country who live in need?  Here are four possible reasons. Which 
one reason do you consider to be most important? (WVS) 
 

1=Because they are unlucky  
2=Because of laziness and lack of will power 
3=Because there is injustice in our society  
4=It's an inevitable part of modern progress 

 
 
REDIST1b. And which reason do you consider to be the second most important?  (WVS) 
 
 

1=Because they are unlucky  
2=Because of laziness and lack of will power 
3=Because there is injustice in our society  
4=It's an inevitable part of modern progress 

 
 
REDIST2 Wages should be made more equal even if it means that people will work less hard. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
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3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
 
 
REDIST3. People can only accumulate wealth at the expense of others. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
 
 
REDIST4. Increasing the amount of wealth in our society means that everyone’s living standards will 
improve. 
 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
 
ETAT1. The State Electricity and Water Company should be privatized. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY 
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE (CHECK  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
ETAT2. The National Insurance Company should be owned by the State. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
ETAT3. All of the schools in the towns and villages should be run by the State. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
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2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
 
 
Next I will read through a list of rights and freedoms. Please tell me whether these rights are  how 
important these rights are to you personally on a scale from 1 (not very important ) to 5 (very important). 
(SAS) 
 
 
GUANT2. The right to a job. (SAS) 
 
 

1=VERY IMPORTANT  
2=IMPORTANT  
3=SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT  
4=SLIGHTLY IMPORTANT  
5=NOT VERY IMPORTANT  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
GUANT3. The right to own land. (SAS) 
 

1=VERY IMPORTANT  
2=IMPORTANT  
3=SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT  
4=SLIGHTLY IMPORTANT  
5=NOT VERY IMPORTANT  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
GUANT4. The right to a clean and safe environment, free from pollution  
 

1=VERY IMPORTANT  
2=IMPORTANT  
3=SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT  
4=SLIGHTLY IMPORTANT  
5=NOT VERY IMPORTANT  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? 
 
GUANT1. The government should make sure that all of the unemployed receive social assistance. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  
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GUANT5. The state should provide everyone with a guaranteed income.  (LNOS) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
GUANT6. The state should provide work for everyone who needs it. (LNOS) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
PROP1. The government should put limits on the sale of property to foreigners. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
 
PROP2. The government should always respect private property even if this makes the achievement of its 
goals more difficult. (HUN) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY a 
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
PROP3. The land in Benin should be privately owned.  (HUN) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY 
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
PROP4. Every citizen has the right to own land and to have private property. (HUN) 
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1=AGREE STRONGLY 
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
 
 
How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?  (SAS) 
 
 
INDIV1. It is more important to do the kind of work society needs than to do the kind of work I like. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
INDIV2.  People should go along with whatever is best for the group, even when they disagree. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

  
 
INDIV3. The most important thing to teach children is obedience to their parents. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?  (HUN) 
 
EGAL1. The biggest problem in this country is the people do not have equal chances. (HUN) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  
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EGAL2. If people were treated equally in this country, we would have fewer problems. (HUN) 
 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
 
EGAL3.  The biggest problem in this country is that the political system benefits some groups at the 
expense of others. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED  

 
 
 
How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?  (HUN) 
 
 
PRIX1. If the government does not regulate the prices businesses and farmers may charge for their 
products, prices will “through the roof”. (HUN) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
PRIX2. If there is a drought in Benin, the price of agricultural products will fall a lot, fall a little, increase a 
little, increase a lot, or not change. 
 
 1=FALL A LOT 
 2=FALL A LITTLE 
 3=NOT CHANGE 
 4=INCREASE A LITTLE 
 5=INCREASE A LOT 

8=DON'T KNOW  
 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
 
 
PRIX3. If farmers are unable to produce enough crops to match consumers’ demands they will increase the 
prices for those crops. (HUN) 
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1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
 
PRIX4. If businesses are unable to sell enough products then they will lower the prices for those products. 
(HUN) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
 
 
How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?  (HUN) 
 
TRAV1. The number of jobs available will increase if the state restricts the number of employees that 
businesses and farms can layoff. 
 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
TRAV2. When there are too many people entering a profession, wages will fall  
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
TRAV3. If wages go up companies will hire fewer people. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
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TRAV4. If personal income taxes were higher, people would work less. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
TRAV5. If a company cannot sell its products, wages of new employees will fall. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
TRAV6.  If salaries were more equal, people would work less hard. 
 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY 
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
 
GUAN7.  Some people say individuals should take more responsibility for providing for themselves. 
Others say the state should take more responsibility to ensure that everyone is provided for. Others have 
views somewhere in between. How would you place your views on this scale? (SAS) 
 
 1= INDIVIDUALS SHOULD TAKE MORE RESPONSIBILITY FOR PROVIDING FOR 
THEMSELVES. 
 2=THE STATE SHOULD TAKE MORE RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THAT EVERYONE 
IS PROVIDED FOR. 
 3=SOMEWHERE IN BETWEEN. 
 
 
KNOW16. Would you please give me the name of a political party in France 
 
______________________________________________ 
 
 
KNOW17. Would you please give me the name of a political party in the U.S. 
 
 
 
________________________________________________ 
 
 
 



 27

 
 
 
SATIS1 
On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied with the way 
democracy works in Benin? (EuroBarometer) 
 
 1=VERY SATISFIED 
 2=FAIRLY SATISFIED 
 3=NOT VERY SATISFIED 
 4=NOT AT ALL SATISFIED 

8=DON'T KNOW  
 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
 
 
PART1 I'm going to read out some different forms of political action that people can take, and I'd like you 
to tell me, for each one, whether you have actually done any of these things, whether you might do any or 
would never, under any circumstances, do any of these. (SAS) 
 
 
PART1A. Joining a boycott  
 

1=HAVE DONE  
2=MIGHT DO  
3=WOULD NEVER DO  
4=UNCERTAIN/DONT'T KNOW  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 

PART1B. Attending rally's  
 

1=HAVE DONE  
2=MIGHT DO  
3=WOULD NEVER DO  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
PART1C. Joining illegal strikes  
 

1=HAVE DONE  
2=MIGHT DO  
3=WOULD NEVER DO  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
PART1D. To deliver a public speech which criticizes the actions of the authorities  
 

1=HAVE DONE  
2=MIGHT DO  
3=WOULD NEVER DO  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
PART1E. Organize public meetings for criticizing the authorities  
 

1=HAVE DONE  
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2=MIGHT DO  
3=WOULD NEVER DO  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 

 
 

 
How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?  
 
LEGIT3. Those supporting multi-party elections are doing harm to the country. (SAS) 
 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
[IF 4 OR 5 TO LEGIT3]  
 
LEGIT1A. Multi-party elections are the established norm in our society. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
[IF 4 OR 5 TO LEGIT3]  
 
LEGIT1B. The economic situation improves when you have a political system in which multiple parties 
compete for election. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
[IF 4 OR 5 TO LEGIT3]  
 
LEGIT1C.  Multi-party elections guarantee that the government will respect the wishes of the people. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  



 29

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
[IF 1, 2 OR 3 TO LEGIT3]  
 
LEGIT1D.  Multi-party elections are NOT the established norm in our society. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
[IF 1, 2 OR 3 TO LEGIT3]  
 
 
LEGIT1E. The economic situation gets WORSE when you have a political system in which multiple 
parties compete for election. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
[IF 1, 2 OR 3 TO LEGIT3]  
 
LEGIT1F. Even though multiple parties compete for election the government does NOT respect the wishes 
of the people. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
 
 
LEGIT2.  If the leaders we elect cannot improve the situation in the country, then it is better not to have 
competitive elections in the future. (SAS) 
 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
 



 30

LEGIT1. There are better ways to choose our political leaders than elections amongst candidates from 
several parties. (SAS) 
  
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
 
LEGIT4. Participation of the people is not necessary if decision making is left in the hands of a few trusted, 
competent leaders.  
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
LEGIT5. Competition among many political parties will make the political system stronger. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
 
 
 
 
Now I would like to tell you a short story and ask you some questions about how you feel about what 
happens in the story. 
 
 
Vignettes #1 
 
Michael is not the legal heir of the farmland he occupies although he did purchase the land along with 
purchasing false titles to the property.  For a number of years Michael worked to improve the productivity 
of the farmland.  The prefect administration ordered the expropriation of Michael’s land in order to build a 
large water tower that would provide the village with drinking water. 
 
Vignette #2 
 
Michael is not the legal heir of the farmland he occupies although he did purchase the land along with 
purchasing false titles to the property.  For a number of years Michael worked to improve the productivity 
of the farmland.  The prefect administration ordered the expropriation of Michael’s land in order to build a 
new headquarters for the ruling political party in the department. 
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Vignette #3 
 
Michael has legal title to the farmland he occupies and the title is properly registered with the authorities.  
For a number of years Michael worked to improve the productivity of the farmland.  The prefect 
administration ordered the expropriation of Michael’s land in order to build a new headquarters for the 
ruling political party in the department. 
 
 
Vignette #4 
 
Michael has legal title to the farmland he occupies and the title is properly registered with the authorities.  
For a number of years Michael worked to improve the productivity of the farmland. The prefect 
administration ordered the expropriation of Michael’s land in order to build a large water tower that would 
provide the village with drinking water. 
 
 
Vignette #5 
 
Michael has legal title to the farmland he occupies and the title is properly registered with the authorities.  
For a number of years Michael has done nothing to improve the productivity of the farmland. The prefect 
administration ordered the expropriation of Michael’s land in order to build a large water tower that would 
provide the village with drinking water. 
 
Vignette #6 
 
Michael has legal title to the farmland he occupies and the title is properly registered with the authorities.  
For a number of years Michael has done nothing to improve the productivity of the farmland. The prefect 
administration ordered the expropriation of Michael’s land in order to build a new headquarters for the 
ruling political party in the department. 
 
Vignette #7 
 
Michael is not the legal heir of the farmland he occupies although he did purchase the land along with 
purchasing false titles to the property. For a number of years Michael has done nothing to improve the 
productivity of the farmland. The prefect administration ordered the expropriation of Michael’s land in 
order to build a new headquarters for the ruling political party in the department. 
 
Vignette #8 
 
Michael is not the legal heir of the farmland he occupies although he did purchase the land along with 
purchasing false titles to the property. For a number of years Michael has done nothing to improve the 
productivity of the farmland. The prefect administration ordered the expropriation of Michael’s land in 
order to build a large water tower that would provide the village with drinking water. 
 
 
Questions asked after vignettes 
 
Now we have some questions about what just happened in the story. 
 
VIGN1. First of all, do you agree with the decision of the prefect to expropriate Michael’s property? 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
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5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
6=DON'T KNOW  
7=REFUSED  

 
 
VIGN2. Do you think that the prefect should compensate Michael? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NO 
 
 
VIGN3. To what extent should the prefect reimburse Michael? 
 
 1=FULL VALUE OF THE LAND 
 2=THREE QUARTERS OF THE VALUE OF THE LAND 
 3=ONE HALF THE VALUE OF THE LAND 
 4=ONE QUARTER THE VALUE OF THE LAND 
 
 
VIGN4. Do you think that Michael has the right to keep his farmland? 
 
 1=ABSOLUTELY 
 2=PROBABLY 
 3=PROBABLY NOT 
 4=ABSOLUTELY NOT 
 
VIGN5.  To what extent do you think that the prefect has violated Benin law regarding the protection of 
private property? 
 
 
 1=VIOLATED A LOT 
 2=MODERATELY VIOLATED 
 3=VIOLATED A LITTLE 
 4=DID NOT VIOLATE AT ALL 
 
 
VIGN6. Here is a list of words that might be used to describe Michael.  Taking them one at a time, please 
tell me how you feel about Michael.  The first pair of words is “hard working” versus “lazy”.  If you 
consider Michael to be extremely hard working, tell me the number 10.  If you think Michael is extremely 
lazy, tell me the number 1.  The numbers 2 through 9 represent increasing degrees of “hard workingness”. 
 
1. Lazy     10 Hard working 
1. Dishonest    10 Honest 
1. Criminal     10 Law abiding 
 
 
 
VIGN7. Her is a list of words that might be used to describe the Prefect.  Taking them one at a time, please 
tell me how you feel about the Prefect.  The first pair of words is “honest” versus “dishonest”.  If you 
consider the Prefect to be extremely honest, tell me the number 10.  If you think the Prefect is extremely 
dishonest, tell me the number 1.  The numbers 2 through 9 represent increasing degrees of “hard 
workingness”. 
 
 
1. Dishonest    10. Honest 
1. Criminal    10. Law abiding 
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1. Motivated by a concern for  10. Motivated by a concern for  
    what is best for the community       his political future 
 
 
VIGN8. Do you agree with the project proposed by the Prefect? 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
6=DON'T KNOW  
7=REFUSED  

 
 
VIGN9. Do you think that Michael should challenge the Prefect’s decision in court? 
 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
6=DON'T KNOW  
7=REFUSED  
 
 

Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statements. 
 
 
VIGN10. Michael should complain to the local mayor about the treatment he received from the Prefect? 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
6=DON'T KNOW  
7=REFUSED  

 
 
VIGN11.  Michel should not trust the officials to respect his property rights. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
6=DON'T KNOW  
7=REFUSED  

 
 
VIGN12. Michel’s experience is very rare in Benin. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
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3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
6=DON'T KNOW  
7=REFUSED  

 
 
 
COMPET2. All this country really needs is a single political party to rule the country (SAS) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
COMPET3. A country made up of many ethnic groups should be ruled by only one party to prevent ethnic 
conflict from occurring (SAS) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
COMPET4. Democracy in Benin is too fragile to allow many political parties to compete with each other 
(SAS) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
COMPET5. The party that gets the support of the majority ought not to have to share political power with 
the political minority (SAS) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
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EFF1. The people who run the country are not really concerned with what happens to people like me. 
(SAS) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE 
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
 
EFF2. If public officials are not interested in hearing what people like me think, there is really no way to 
make them listen. (SAS) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 

 
EFF3. In our country, all political power is concentrated in the hands of a small group of people and it is  
impossible for the rest of us to influence what the government does. (SAS) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
EFF4. I feel that I have a pretty good understanding of the important political issues facing our country. 
(SAS) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=DISAGREE  
4=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
EFF5. I feel well prepared for participating in political life. (SAS) 
  

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=DISAGREE  
4=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
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EFF6. Sometimes politics seems so complicated that a person like me can't really understand what's going 
on .  (SAS) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=DISAGREE  
4=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
EFF7. People like me have no say in what the government does. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=DISAGREE  
4=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
 
 
 
How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?  
 
 
AUTOR1. People shouldn't accept everything the authority says without questioning it. (SAS)  
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
 
AUTOR2. People should not try to change how society works but just accept the way it is. (SAS) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 

AUTOR3. It is very good that people today have greater freedom to protest against things they do not like. 
(SAS)  
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
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CONST1. President should have power to temporarily suspend the constitution (elections) during an 
economic or political crisis. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
 
Please look at this card and tell me, for each item listed, how much confidence you have in them.  
 
CONF1.  Confidence in the President. (SAS) 
 

1=A GREAT DEAL  
2=QUITE A LOT  
3=NOT VERY MUCH  
4=NONE AT ALL  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
CONF2. Confidence in the legal system. (SAS) 
 

1=A GREAT DEAL  
2=QUITE A LOT  
3=NOT VERY MUCH  
4=NONE AT ALL  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
CONF3. Confidence in the mass media. (SAS) 
 

1=A GREAT DEAL  
2=QUITE A LOT  
3=NOT VERY MUCH  
4=NONE AT ALL  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
CONF4. Confidence in the police. (SAS) 
 

1=A GREAT DEAL  
2=QUITE A LOT  
3=NOT VERY MUCH  
4=NONE AT ALL  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
CONF5. Confidence in parliament. (SAS) 
 

1=A GREAT DEAL  
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2=QUITE A LOT  
3=NOT VERY MUCH  
4=NONE AT ALL  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
CONF6. Confidence in local courts. (SAS) 
 

1=A GREAT DEAL  
2=QUITE A LOT  
3=NOT VERY MUCH  
4=NONE AT ALL  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
CONF7. Confidence in the Benin political system. (SAS) 
 

1=A GREAT DEAL  
2=QUITE A LOT  
3=NOT VERY MUCH  
4=NONE AT ALL  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
CONF8. Confidence in the army. (SAS) 
 

1=A GREAT DEAL  
2=QUITE A LOT  
3=NOT VERY MUCH  
4=NONE AT ALL  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
CONF9. Confidence in the Constitutional Court  
 

1=A GREAT DEAL  
2=QUITE A LOT  
3=NOT VERY MUCH  
4=NONE AT ALL  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
 
 
Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statements. 
 
 
TRUST1. Most people are honest mainly because they are afraid of being caught. (SAS) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 



 39

 
TRUST2. Most people inwardly dislike putting themselves out to help other people. (SAS) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
TRUST3. On the whole, do you agree that most people can be trusted or that you can't be too careful in 
dealing with people?  (SAS) 
 

1=STRONGLY AGREE THAT MOST PEOPLE CAN BE TRUSTED  
2=AGREE THAT MOST PEOPLE CAN BE TRUSTED  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=AGREE THAT CAN'T BE TOO CAREFUL IN DEALING WITH PEOPLE  
5=STRONGLY AGREE THAT YOU CAN'T BE TOO CAREFUL  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
 
GOVTRST1. Generally speaking, would you say that this country is run by a few big interests looking out 
for themselves, or that it is run for the benefit of all the people? (WVS) 
 
 
 1=FEW BIG INTERESTS 
 2=BENEFIT OF ALL THE PEOPLE 
 3=UNCERTAIN 

8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 

GOVTRST2. How much do you trust the Benin government to do what is right? Do you trust it almost 
always, most of the time, only some of the time, or almost never?  (WVS) 
 
 1=ALMOST ALWAYS 
 2=MOST OF THE TIME 
 3=ONLY SOME OF THE TIME 
 4=ALMOST NEVER 
 8=DO NOTKNOW 

9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
 
GOVTRST3. What do you think about how the people working for the government use the money of the 
tax payers?  Do they waste a lot of the that money, waste some of the money, waste a little of the money or 
do they no waste they money? (HUN) 
 

1=THEY WASTE A LOT OF THE MONEY 
2=THEY WAST SOME OF THE MONEY  
3= THEY WASTE LITTLE OF THE MONEY 
4=THEY DO NOT WASTE THE MONEY 
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
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GOVTRST 4. In your opinion, does the government include a lot of dishonest people, some dishonest 
people, or no dishonest people at all?  (HUN) 
 
 1=A LOT OF DISHONEST PEOPLE 
 2=SOME DISHONEST PEOPLE 
 3=NO DISHONEST PEOPLE AT ALL 
 4=UNCERTAIN 

8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
 
 
 
Next I will read through a list of rights and freedoms. Please tell me how important these rights are to you 
personally on a scale from 1 (not very important ) to 5 (very important).  
 
LOI1. The freedom to express your political views. (SAS) 
 

1=NOT VERY IMPORTANT  
2=SLIGHTLY IMPORTANT  
3=SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT  
4=IMPORTANT  
5=VERY IMPORTANT  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
LOI2. The freedom to join and participate in social and political groups and unions. (SAS) 
 

1=NOT VERY IMPORTANT  
2=SLIGHTLY IMPORTANT  
3=SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT  
4=IMPORTANT  
5=VERY IMPORTANT  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
LOI3. Treat equally under the law. (SAS) 
 

1=NOT VERY IMPORTANT  
2=SLIGHTLY IMPORTANT  
3=SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT  
4=IMPORTANT  
5=VERY IMPORTANT  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
LOI4. The right to own land  
 

1=NOT VERY IMPORTANT  
2=SLIGHTLY IMPORTANT  
3=SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT  
4=IMPORTANT  
5=VERY IMPORTANT  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
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LOI5. Freedom to practice your religion. Is it..  
 

1=NOT VERY IMPORTANT  
2=SLIGHTLY IMPORTANT  
3=SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT  
4=IMPORTANT  
5=VERY IMPORTANT  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
 
 
LIBER1.  The government ought to see to it that all political movements have the opportunity to publish 
their political views in newspapers, pamphlets and books. (SAS) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY [GO TO QUESTION A] 
2=AGREE  [GO TO QUESTION A] 
3=UNCERTAIN  [GO TO QUESTION B] 
4=DISAGREE [GO TO QUESTION B] 
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY [GO TO QUESTION B] 
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
QUESTION A [IF 1 OR 2 TO LIBER1] 
 
[IF 1 OR 2 TO LIBER1]  
 
LIBER1A. The protection of free speech is the established norm in our society. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
[IF 1 OR 2 TO LIBER1]  
 
LIBER1B. The protection of free speech for all movements is necessary because government abuses its 
power. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
[IF 1 OR 2 TO LIBER1]  
 
LIBER1C.  The protection of free speech for all movements ensures us that the government will respect the 
wishes of the people. 
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1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
 
QUESTION B [IF 3, 4 OR 5 TO LIBER1] 
 
[IF 3, 4 OR 5 TO LIBER1] 
 
LIBER1D. The protection of free speech is NOT the established norm in our society. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
[IF 3, 4 OR 5 TO LIBER1] 
 
LIBER1E. Public officials need to regulate free speech in order to protect us from dangerous political 
movements. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
[IF 3, 4 OR 5 TO LIBER1] 
 
LIBER1F. The protection of free speech for all movements will not ensure that government respects the 
wishes of the people. 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
LIBER2. Newspapers, radio and television should be responsible for presenting all points of view, even 
those that some people could consider dangerous and subversive. (SAS) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
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5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
LIBER3. The mass media should be protected by law more than they are now from control by the 
government. (SAS) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
LIBER4. Free speech is just not worth it if it means that we have to put up with the danger to society of 
radical political views. (SAS) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
LIBER5. Society shouldn't have to put up with political views that are fundamentally different from the 
views of the majority. (SAS) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
LIBER6. Because demonstrations frequently become disorderly and disruptive, radical and extremist 
groups shouldn't be allowed to demonstrate. (SAS) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
 
 
JUST1. Sometimes it might be better to ignore the law and solve problems immediately rather than wait for 
a legal solution. (SAS) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
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4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

JUST2. It's alright to get around the law as long as you don't actually break it. (SAS) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
JUST3. In times of emergency, the government ought to be able to suspend law in order to solve pressing 
social problems. (SAS) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
JUST4. It is not necessary to obey the laws of a government that I did not vote for. (SAS) 
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DO NOTKNOW 
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 

 
 
 
 
 

DICTATOR GAME FOR BENIN SURVEY 
 
 
As you know people across the country are being interviewed for this survey.  After all of the interviews 
are completed, two of the people interviewed will share a prize of 15,000 CFA.  Here is how the winners of 
the money will be decided.  Each person interviewed has been given an envelope just like the one I handed 
to you.  The envelope contains your name and address.  After we have finished all of our interviewing, we 
will put all of the envelopes in a large urn.  One envelope will be selected.  If your envelope is selected, you 
will be paid whatever amount of the 15,000 CFA you decided to give to yourself.  Then another person’s 
name will be selected from the urn.  This second person will receive whatever amount remains of the 
15,000 CFA prize.  Your decision will determine how much money you might receive so please take the 
decision seriously. 
 
In the event that your name is chosen first, we want you to decide right now how much of the 15,000 CFA 
prize you want to give to yourself.  Here is a list of amounts.  Circle the amount of the 15,000 CFA you 
want to give to yourself.  The rest of the money will be given to the other person selected from the urn.  
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After you have circled the amount place the paper in the envelope and seal it.  If your name is selected first 
then we will open your envelope and you will receive the amount circled.   
 
1) 14,450 for me, 50 for other person 
2) 13,000 for me, 2,000 for other person 
3) 11,500 for me, 3,500 for other person 
4) 10,500 for me, 4,500 for other person  
5) 9,500 for me, 5,500 for other person 
6) 8,500 for me, 6,500 for other person 
7) 7,800 for me, 7,200 for other person 
8) 7,600 for me, 7,400 for other person 
9) 7,000 for me, 8,000 for other person 
 
 
 

QUESTIONNAIRE SUPPLEMENTAIRE I 
 
 
SECTION 1. FOUR DIFFERENT POLITICAL PERSONALITY CUES 
 
NOTE: There are four different versions of SIGN5, SIGN6, and SIGN7.  These four different versions are 
presented in sections 1A through 1D.  Section 1A is selected if the respondent indicated in question SIGN1 
that they looked to the President for direction with respect to political controversy; SECTION 1B if they 
looked to the Prefect for direction; SECTION 1C if they looked to the Depute for direction; and SECTION 
1D if they looked to the Mayor for direction.  Within each section there is a different version of SIGN5 (A 
and B), SIGN6 (A and B), SIGN7 (A and B) – these versions need to be randomally assigned to different 
respondents – hence there will need to be eight different versions of the quesitonnaire in order to 
accommodate this “split” sample design. 
 
SECTION 1A:  President 
 
SIGN 5A  

 
If the President indicates his opposition to the privatization of the Electricity and Water Company 
what position would you take concerning this privatization? Would you agree strongly, agree, 
disagree, or disagree strongly with the privatization?  
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED /NO ANSWER 

 
 
SIGN 5B  
 

If the President indicates his support for the privatization of the Electricity and Water Company 
what position would you adopt concerning this privatization? Would you agree strongly, agree, 
disagree, or disagree strongly with the privatization?  
 

 
1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
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4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED /NO ANSWER 
 

 
SIGN 6A   
 

If the President indicates that the rights of foreigners to own land in Benin should be restricted, 
what position would you adopt concerning foreign ownership of land in Benin? Would you agree 
strongly, agree, disagree, or disagree strongly with the rights of foreigners to own land in Benin? 
  
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED /NO ANSWER 
 
 

 
SIGN 6B   
 

If the President indicates that foreigners should have the right to own land in Benin, what position 
would you adopt concerning foreign ownership of land in Benin? Would you agree strongly, 
agree, disagree, or disagree strongly with the rights of foreigners to own land in Benin? 
 

 
1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED /NO ANSWER 
 

 
SIGN 7A   

Politicians have different points of view on how the economy is likely to perform in the 
next 12 months.  If the President indicates that the Benin economy will perform much 
worse in the next 12 months do you think, after receiving this information, that the 
economy will be: 
 

1=MUCH BETTER 
 2=A LITTLE BETTER 
 3=SAME 
 4=A LITTLE WORSE 
 5=MUCH WORSE 

8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED /NO ANSWER 

 
 
 
SIGN 7B   
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Politicians have different points of view on how the economy is likely to perform in the 
next 12 months.  If the President indicates that the Benin economy will perform much 
better in the next 12 months do you think, after receiving this information, that the 
economy will be: 
 

1=MUCH BETTER 
 2=A LITTLE BETTER 
 3=SAME 
 4=A LITTLE WORSE 
 5=MUCH WORSE 

8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED /NO ANSWER 

 
 
 
SECTION 1A:  Prefect 
 
SIGN 5A  

 
If the Prefect indicates his opposition to the privatization of the Electricity and Water Company 
what position would you take concerning this privatization? Would you agree strongly, agree, 
disagree, or disagree strongly with the privatization?  
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED /NO ANSWER 
 

 
 
SIGN 5B  
 

If the Prefect indicates his support for the privatization of the Electricity and Water Company what 
position would you adopt concerning this privatization? Would you agree strongly, agree, 
disagree, or disagree strongly with the privatization?  
 

 
1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED /NO ANSWER 
 

 
SIGN 6A   
 

If the Prefect indicates that the rights of foreigners to own land in Benin should be restricted, what 
position would you adopt concerning foreign ownership of land in Benin? Would you agree 
strongly, agree, disagree, or disagree strongly with the rights of foreigners to own land in Benin? 
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1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED /NO ANSWER 
 

 
SIGN 6B   
 

If the Prefect indicates that foreigners should have the right to own land in Benin, what position 
would you adopt concerning foreign ownership of land in Benin? Would you agree strongly, 
agree, disagree, or disagree strongly with the rights of foreigners to own land in Benin? 
 

 
1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED /NO ANSWER 
 

 
SIGN 7A   

Politicians have different points of view on how the economy is likely to perform in the 
next 12 months.  If the Prefect indicates that the Benin economy will perform much 
worse in the next 12 months do you think, after receiving this information, that the 
economy will be: 
 

1=MUCH BETTER 
 2=A LITTLE BETTER 
 3=SAME 
 4=A LITTLE WORSE 
 5=MUCH WORSE 

8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED /NO ANSWER 

 
 
 
SIGN 7B   
 

Politicians have different points of view on how the economy is likely to perform in the 
next 12 months.  If the Prefect indicates that the Benin economy will perform much better 
in the next 12 months do you think, after receiving this information, that the economy 
will be: 
 

1=MUCH BETTER 
 2=A LITTLE BETTER 
 3=SAME 
 4=A LITTLE WORSE 
 5=MUCH WORSE 

8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED /NO ANSWER 
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SECTION 1C: Député   
 
SIGN 5A  

 
If the Depute indicates his opposition to the privatization of the Electricity and Water Company 
what position would you take concerning this privatization? Would you agree strongly, agree, 
disagree, or disagree strongly with the privatization?  
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED /NO ANSWER 
 

 
 
SIGN 5B  
 

If the Depute indicates his support for the privatization of the Electricity and Water Company 
what position would you adopt concerning this privatization? Would you agree strongly, agree, 
disagree, or disagree strongly with the privatization?  
 

 
1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED /NO ANSWER 
 

 
SIGN 6A   
 

If the Depute indicates that the rights of foreigners to own land in Benin should be restricted, what 
position would you adopt concerning foreign ownership of land in Benin? Would you agree 
strongly, agree, disagree, or disagree strongly with the rights of foreigners to own land in Benin? 
  
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED /NO ANSWER 
  
 

 
SIGN 6B   
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If the Depute indicates that foreigners should have the right to own land in Benin, what position 
would you adopt concerning foreign ownership of land in Benin? Would you agree strongly, 
agree, disagree, or disagree strongly with the rights of foreigners to own land in Benin? 
 

 
1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED /NO ANSWER 
 

 
SIGN 7A   

Politicians have different points of view on how the economy is likely to perform in the 
next 12 months.  If the Depute indicates that the Benin economy will perform much 
worse in the next 12 months do you think, after receiving this information, that the 
economy will be: 
 

1=MUCH BETTER 
 2=A LITTLE BETTER 
 3=SAME 
 4=A LITTLE WORSE 
 5=MUCH WORSE 

8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED /NO ANSWER 

 
 
SIGN 7B   
 

Politicians have different points of view on how the economy is likely to perform in the 
next 12 months.  If the Depute indicates that the Benin economy will perform much 
better in the next 12 months do you think, after receiving this information, that the 
economy will be: 
 

1=MUCH BETTER 
 2=A LITTLE BETTER 
 3=SAME 
 4=A LITTLE WORSE 
 5=MUCH WORSE 

8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED /NO ANSWER 

 
 
SECTION 1D: Mayor  
 
SIGN 5A  

 
If the Mayor indicates his opposition to the privatization of the Electricity and Water Company 
what position would you take concerning this privatization? Would you agree strongly, agree, 
disagree, or disagree strongly with the privatization?  
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
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4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED /NO ANSWER 

 
 
SIGN 5B  
 

If the Mayor indicates his support for the privatization of the Electricity and Water Company what 
position would you adopt concerning this privatization? Would you agree strongly, agree, 
disagree, or disagree strongly with the privatization?  
 

 
1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED /NO ANSWER 

 
SIGN 6A   
 

If the Mayor indicates that the rights of foreigners to own land in Benin should be restricted, what 
position would you adopt concerning foreign ownership of land in Benin? Would you agree 
strongly, agree, disagree, or disagree strongly with the rights of foreigners to own land in Benin? 
  
 

1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED /NO ANSWER 
 
 

 
SIGN 6B   
 

If the Mayor indicates that foreigners should have the right to own land in Benin, what position 
would you adopt concerning foreign ownership of land in Benin? Would you agree strongly, 
agree, disagree, or disagree strongly with the rights of foreigners to own land in Benin? 
 

 
1=AGREE STRONGLY  
2=AGREE  
3=UNCERTAIN  
4=DISAGREE  
5=DISAGREE STRONGLY  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED /NO ANSWER 

 
SIGN 7A   

Politicians have different points of view on how the economy is likely to perform in the 
next 12 months.  If the Mayor indicates that the Benin economy will perform much worse 
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in the next 12 months do you think, after receiving this information, that the economy 
will be: 
 

1=MUCH BETTER 
 2=A LITTLE BETTER 
 3=SAME 
 4=A LITTLE WORSE 
 5=MUCH WORSE 

8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED /NO ANSWER 

 
 
SIGN 7B   
 

Politicians have different points of view on how the economy is likely to perform in the 
next 12 months.  If the Mayor indicates that the Benin economy will perform much better 
in the next 12 months do you think, after receiving this information, that the economy 
will be: 
 

1=MUCH BETTER 
 2=A LITTLE BETTER 
 3=SAME 
 4=A LITTLE WORSE 
 5=MUCH WORSE 

 8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED /NO ANSWER 

 
 
 
 
 
D1. What language do you speak? [MULTIPLE RESPONSES POSSIBLE] 
 
  
 1=Fon 
 2=Adja 
 3=Yorouba 
 4=Peulh 
 5=Dendi 
 6=Bariba 
 7=Ditetamale 
 8=Mina 
 9=Somba 
 10=Nagot 
 11=Dendi 
 12=Aizo 
 13=Mahi 
 
 14=Francais 
 15=Anglais 
 
 
D2. What language do you speak mostly at home? [ONE RESPONSES POSSIBLE] 
 
 
 1=Fon 
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 2=Adja 
 3=Yorouba 
 4=Peulh 
 5=Dendi 
 6=Bariba 
 7=Ditetamale 
 8=Mina 
 9=Somba 
 10=Nagot 
 11=Dendi 
 12=Aizo 
 13=Mahi 
 
 14=Francais 
 15=Anglais 
 
 
D3. What languages can you write? [MULTIPLE RESPONSE POSSIBLE] 
 
 1=Fon 
 2=Adja 
 3=Yorouba 
 4=Peulh 
 5=Dendi 
 6=Bariba 
 7=Ditetamale 
 8=Mina 
 9=Somba 
 10=Nagot 
 11=Dendi 
 12=Aizo 
 13=Mahi 
 
 14=Francais 
 15=Anglais 
 
 
 
D4. Which ethnic group do you belong to? 
 
 1=FON 
 2=ADJA 
 3=YOROUBA 

4=DENDI 
 5=BARIBA 
 6=NAGOT 
 7=OTHER_____________________ 
 
 
 
D5. How important is this ethnic identity for you? 
 

1=NOT VERY IMPORTANT  
2=SLIGHTLY IMPORTANT  
3=SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT  
4=IMPORTANT  
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5=VERY IMPORTANT  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER  

 
 
D6. Do you belong to a tribe? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NO 
 
D7. [IF YES TO D6.] Which tribe? 
 

________________________________ 
 
 
D8. How important is your tribal membership for your daily life? 
 

1=NOT VERY IMPORTANT  
2=SLIGHTLY IMPORTANT  
3=SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT  
4=IMPORTANT  
5=VERY IMPORTANT  
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER  

 
 
 
D9.  What is your current employment status? 
 

1=UNEMPLOYED (NOT LOOKING FOR WORK)  
2=UNEMPLOYED (LOOKING FOR WORK)  
3=HOUSEWIFE (NOT LOOKING FOR WORK)  
4=HOUSEWIFE (LOOKING FOR WORK)  
5=STUDENT/SCHOLAR  
6=WORK/STUDY PROGRAMME  
7=RETIRED (WITH PENSION) 
8=RETIRED (WITHOUT PENSION)  
9=WORK IN INFORMAL SECTOR (LOOKING FOR PERMANENT WORK)  
10=WORK IN INFORMAL SECTOR (NOT LOOKING FOR PERMANENT WORK)  

 
 
D10. What is your current employment status? 
 

1=SELF-EMPLOYED (PART-TIME)  
2=SELF-EMPLOYED (FULL-TIME)  
3=EMPLOYED (PART-TIME)  
4=EMPLOYED (SEASONALLY)  
5=EMPLOYED FULL-TIME  
6=DISABLED  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
D11. Please describe your current job or the last job you held. 
 

________________________________ 
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[IF THE RESPONDENT WORKS IN THE NON-AGRICULTURE SECTOR THEN POSE THE 
FOLLOWING QUESTION] 
 
D12. Which sector of the economy do you work in? The private sector, the public sector or the informal 
sector? 
 
 
 1=PRIVATE SECTOR 
 2=PUBLIC SECTOR 
 3=INFORMAL SECTOR 
 
 
[IF THE RESPONDENT WORKS IN THE AGRICULTURE SECTOR THEN POSE THE FOLLOWING 
QUESTION] 
 
D13.  How would your describe your farming activity?  Do you work in a cooperative or do you work as an 
individual farmer? 
 
 1=IN A COOPERATIVE 
 2=INDIVIDUAL FARMER 
 
 
 
D14. Are you the head of this household? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NO 
 
D15. [IF NOT HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD] What is the current employment status of the head of 
household? 
 

1= UNEMPLOYED (LOOKING FOR WORK)  
2= UNEMPLOYED (NOT LOOKING FOR WORK)  
3= HOUSEWIFE (LOOKING FOR WORK)  
4= HOUSEWIFE (NOT LOOKING FOR WORK)  
5=STUDENT/SCHOLAR  
6=INTERNSHIP  
7=RETIRED (WITH PENSION)  
8=RETIRED (WITHOUT PENSION)  
9=WORK IN INFORMAL SECTOR (LOOKING FOR PERMANENT WORK)  
10= WORK IN INFORMAL SECTOR (NOT LOOKING FOR PERMANENT WORK)  

 
D16. [IF NOT HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD] What is the current employment status of the head of 
household? 
 

1=SELF-EMPLOYED (PART-TIME)  
2=SELF-EMPLOYED (FULL-TIME)  
3=EMPLOYED (PART-TIME)  
4=EMPLOYED (SEASONALLY)  
5=EMPLOYED FULL-TIME  
6=DISABLED  
8=DON'T KNOW  

 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
D17. Please describe the head of household’s current job or the last job he/she held. 
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________________________________ 
 
[IF THE RESPONDENT WORKS IN THE NON-AGRICULTURE SECTOR THEN POSE THE 
FOLLOWING QUESTION] 
 
D18. Which sector of the economy doe he work in? The private sector, the public sector or the informal 
sector? 
 
 
 1=PRIVATE SECTOR 
 2=PUBLIC SECTOR 
 3=INFORMAL SECTOR 
 
 
[IF THE RESPONDENT WORKS IN THE AGRICULTURE SECTOR THEN POSE THE FOLLOWING 
QUESTION] 
 
D19.  How would your describe his farming activity?  Does he work in a cooperative or as an individual 
farmer? 
 
 1=IN A COOPERATIVE 
 2=INDIVIDUAL FARMER 
 
 
D20. Do you think your monthly household income is adequate? 
 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NO 
 
D21. What is your monthly household income, that is the net income of all household members.  Is it 
 
 1=les than 20.000 
 2=between 20.000 and 25.000 
 3=between 25.000 and 50.000 
 4=between 50.000 and 75.000 
 5=between 75.000 and 100.000 
 6=between 100.000 and 200.000 
 7=between 200.000 and 300.000 
 8=between 300.000 and 400.000 
 9= 400.000 or more 
 10=none 
 99=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
  
 
 
D22. What is your highest educational qualification?  
 
1=NO FORMAL SCHOOL [GO TO QUESTION 23.] 
2=PRIMARY LEVEL 1-2  
3=PRIMARY LEVEL 3-5  
4=LEVEL 6  
5=SECONDARY  
6=TECHNICAL  
7=  
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D23. [IF ANSWERS 1 IN QUESTION 18] Why did you not attend school? 
 
  _________________________________________________________[FILL IN] 
 
 
D24. Are you satisfied with your level of education? 
 
 1=VERY SATISFIED 
 2=FAIRLY SATISFIED 
 3=NOT VERY SATISFIED 
 4=NOT AT ALL SATISFIED 
 8=DON’T KNOW 
 9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER 
 
D25. What is your present marital status?  
 

1=NEVER MARRIED/SINGLE  
2=MARRIED  
3=LIVING AS MARRIED  
4=DIVORCED  
5=SEPARATED  
6=WIDOWED  
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER  

 
[IF MALE AND MARRIED] 
 
 
D26. How many wives have you at present?  
 
 1=ONE 
 2=TWO 
 3=THREE 
 4=FOUR 
 5=MORE THAN FOUR 
 9=REFUSED 
 
 
 
D27. What is the education level of your [first] wife? 
 

1=NO FORMAL SCHOOL [GO TO QUESTION 19.] 
2=PRIMARY LEVEL 1-2  
3=PRIMARY LEVEL 3-5  
4=LEVEL 6  
5=SECONDARY  
6=TECHNICAL  
7=  

 
 
[IF MULTIPLE WIVES] 
 
D28. What is the education level of your second wife? 
 

1=NO FORMAL SCHOOL [GO TO QUESTION 19.] 
2=PRIMARY LEVEL 1-2  



 58

3=PRIMARY LEVEL 3-5  
4=LEVEL 6  
5=SECONDARY  
6=TECHNICAL  
7=  

 
[IF FEMALE AND MARRIED] 
 
 
D29.  What is the education level of your husband? 
 

1=NO FORMAL SCHOOL [GO TO QUESTION 19.] 
2=PRIMARY LEVEL 1-2  
3=PRIMARY LEVEL 3-5  
4=LEVEL 6  
5=SECONDARY  
6=TECHNICAL  
7=  

 
 
D30.  How old are you? 
 
 
  _________________________________ 
 
 
D31. Sex 
 
 1=FEMALE 
 2=MALE 
 
D32. How many children do you have? 
 
 
________________________________ 
 
 
 
D33.  How many of your children over the age of six have never gone to school? 
 
 
________________________________ 
 
[IF GREATER THAN 0 TO D34] 
 
D34. Why did they not attend school? 
 
  _________________________________________________________[FILL IN] 
 
 
[IF RESPONDENT LIVES IN A VILLAGE] 
 
D35. What kind of house do you live in? 
 
 
 1=CEMENT HOUSE WITH STRAW ROOF 
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 2=CEMENT HOUSE WITH SHEET-METAL ROOF 
 3=PACKED-EARTH WITH STRAW ROOF 
 4=PACKED-EARTH WITH SHEET-METAL ROOF 
 5=MODERN HOUSE 
 
[IF THE RESPONDENT LIVES IN THE CITY] 
 
D36.  What kind of house do you live in? 
 
 1=A VILLA 
 2=APARTEMENT 
 3=COMMUNAL HOUSING WITH ELECTRICITY 
 4=COMMUNAL HOUSING WITHOUT ELECTRICITY 
 5=HUT 
 6=DOMESTIC ROOM 
 
D37. Do you believe in God? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NO 
 
 
D38. Here are four points of view on the existence of God.  Please tell me which statement comes closest to 
expressing what you believe about God.  
 

1=IT IS DEFINITELY TRUE THAT GOD EXISTS  
2=IT IS PROBABLY TRUE THAT GOD EXISTS  
3=IT IS PROBABLY NOT TRUE THAT GOD EXISTS  
4=IT IS DEFINITELY NOT TRUE THAT GOD EXISTS  
5=UNCERTAIN 
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER  

 
 
 
D39. And what about the Devil?  
 

1=IT IS DEFINITELY TRUE THAT THE DEVIL EXISTS  
2=IT IS PROBABLY TRUE THAT THE DEVIL EXISTS  
3=IT IS PROBABLY NOT TRUE THAT THE DEVIL EXISTS  
4=IT IS DEFINITELY NOT TRUE THAT THE DEVIL EXISTS  
5=UNCERTAIN 
8=DON'T KNOW  
9=REFUSED/NO ANSWER  

 
 
 
D40. What religion or church do you belong to?  
 
 1=CATHOLIC 

2=MOSLEM/ISLAM  
 3=PROTESTANT 
 4= BAPTIST 
 5= 
 6=BUDDHIST 
 7=BAHI 
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 8=TRADITIONAL/ANIMIST 
 
 
 
D41. How often do you now attend or go to a place of worship?  
 

1=MORE THAN ONCE A WEEK  
2=ONCE A WEEK  
3=2 TO 3 TIMES A MONTH  
4=ONCE A MONTH  
5=HARDLY EVER/SELDOM  
6=NEVER  

 
D50. Are you a member of any organization at present?  
 1=YES 
 2=NO 
 
[IF YES] 
 
Which ones? 
 
 1=YOUTH ORGANIZATION 
 
 Are you active in this organization? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NON 
 
 
 1=NGO ORGANIZATION 
 
 Are you active in this organization? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NON 
 
 
 1=RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATION 
 
 Are you active in this organization? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NON 
 
 
 1=SENIOR CITIZENS ORGANIZATION 
 
 Are you active in this organization? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NON 
 
 
 
 1=STUDENT ORGANIZATION 
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 Are you active in this organization? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NON 
 
 
 1=TRADE UNION ORGANIZATION 
 
 Are you active in this organization? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NON 
 
 
 1=PROFESIONAL  ORGANIZATION 
 
 Are you active in this organization? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NON 
 
 1=MEDITATION GROUP 
 
 Are you active in this organization? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NON 
 
 
 1=POLITICAL PARTY 
 
 Are you active in this organization? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NON 
 
 
 1=POLITICAL  ORGANIZATION 
 
 Are you active in this organization? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NON 
 
 1=SPORTS ASSOCIATION 
 
 Are you active in this organization? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NON 
 
 1=SERVICE CLUB 
 
 Are you active in this organization? 
 
 1=YES 
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 2=NON 
 
 1=PARENT-TEACHERS ASSOCATION 
 
 Are you active in this organization? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NON 
 
 1=DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION 
 
 Are you active in this organization? 
 
 1=YES 
 2=NON 
 
 
D45.  Do you or anyone else in your household own?  
 
D45A. Own a refrigerator  
 

1=OWN  
 
D45B. Own a freezer  
 

1=OWN  
 
D45C. Own a vacuum cleaner  
 

1=OWN  
 
D45D. Own a gas heater 
 

1=OWN 
 
D45E. Own a gas stove 
 

1=OWN 
 
D45F. Own a washing machine 
 

1=OWN 
 
D45G. Own a microwave oven  
 

1=OWN  
 
D45H. Own an iron 
 

1=OWN 
 
D45I. Own a television 
 

1=OWN 
 
D45J. Own a hi-fi music center  
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1=OWN  

 
D45K. Own a VCR  
 

1=OWN  
 
D45L. Own a Molinex 
 

1=OWN 
 
D45M. Own a working telephone  
 

1=OWN  
 
 
ENQUET1. In general, what was the respondent's attitude toward the interview?  
 

1=FRIENDLY AND INTERESTED  
2=COOPERATIVE BUT NOT PARTICULARLY INTERESTED  
3=IMPATIENT AND RESTLESS  
4=HOSTILE  

 
 
ENQUET2. Did the respondent understand the questions?  
 

1=WELL  
2=NOT VERY WELL  
3=POORLY  

 
 
ENQUET3.  Was the respondent’s general knowledge about politics very good, good, average, poor or very 
poor? 
 
 
 1=VERY GOOD 
 2=GOOD 
 3=AVERAGE 
 4=POOR 
 5=VERY POOR 
 
 
ENQUET4. Was the respondent able to read the show cards?  
 

1=WITHOUT ANY APPARENT DIFFICULTY  
2=WITH SOME DIFFICULTY  
3=WITH A GREAT DEAL OF DIFFICULTY  
4=COULD NOT READ THE SHOW CARDS  

 
 
ENQUET5. Was the respondent’s general knowledge about the economy very good, good, average, poor or 
very poor? 
 
 
 1=VERY GOOD 
 2=GOOD 
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 3=AVERAGE 
 4=POOR 
 5=VERY POOR 
 
 
 
ENQUET6. Compared to other respondents, how well did the respondent understand the story?  
 

1=BETTER THAN MOST PEOPLE  
2=ABOUT AS WELL AS MOST PEOPLE  
3=WORSE THAN MOST PEOPLE  

 
 
 
ENQUET7. Was the respondent  
 

1=ABOUT AS QUICK WITTED AS MOST RESPONDENTS  
2=NOT AS QUICK WITTED AS MOST RESPONDENTS  
3=SOMEWHAT MORE QUICK WITTED THAN MOST RESPONDENTS  
4=A GREAT DEAL MORE QUICK WITTED THAN MOST RESPONDENTS  
 

 
 
ENQUET8. Compared to other respondents, was the respondent  
 

1=ABOUT AS HONEST AND OPEN AS MOST  
2=NOT AS HONEST AND OPEN AS MOST  
3=SOMEWHAT MORE HONEST AND OPEN THAN MOST  
4=A GREAT DEAL MORE HONEST AND OPEN THAN MOST  
5=FIRST RESPONDENT, COULD NOT COMPARE  
 

ENQUET9. During the interview there were... 
 
[MULTIPLE RESPONSES POSSIBLE] 
 
 1=NO OTHER PEOPLE 
 2=THE SPOUSE OF THE RESPONDENT 
 3=THE CHILDREN OF THE RESPONDENT 
 4=OTHER ADULTS 
 
 
ENQUET10. How would you evaluate the living quarters of the respondent?  
 

1=CLEARLY MUCH BETTER OFF THAN MOST  
2=ABOUT AS WELL OFF AS MOST  
3=CLEARLY LESS WELL OFF THAN MOST  
4=INTERVIEW DID NOT TAKE PLACE IN LIVING QUARTERS OF RESPONDENT  
 

 
 
ENQUET11. In what type of dwelling was the interview conducted?  
 
 1=CEMENT HOUSE WITH STRAW ROOF 
 2=CEMENT HOUSE WITH SHEET-METAL ROOF 
 3=PACKED-EARTH WITH STRAW ROOF 
 4=PACKED-EARTH WITH SHEET-METAL ROOF 
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 5=MODERN HOUSE 
 

 
 
ENQUET12. In what type of dwelling was the interview conducted?  
 
 1=A VILLA 
 2=APARTEMENT 
 3=COMMUNAL HOUSING WITH ELECTRICITY 
 4=COMMUNAL HOUSING WITHOUT ELECTRICITY 
 5=HUT 
 6=DOMESTIC ROOM 
 
 
 
ENQUET13. What would you say is the socio-economic status of the respondent?  
 

1=UPPER MIDDLE CLASS 
 2=MIDDLE CLASS 
 3=SMALL BUSINESS/SHOPKEEPER 
 4=MANUAL WORKER 
 5=FARMER 
 6=STUDENT 
 7=HOUSEWIFE 
 8=RETIRED 
 9=STREET PERSON 

 
 
 

ENQUET14. Interviewer's gender  
 
1=MALE  
2=FEMALE 
 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 


